# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Grant of a Security Interest -- Patents

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Bundy Refrigeration International Holding B.V.	06/22/2011

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FSJC VII, LLC, as Administrative Agent		
Street Address:	Two Greenwich Plaza, 4th Floor		
City:	Greenwich		
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT		
Postal Code:	06830		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	11575930	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (704)350-7800

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (704) 350-7738

Email: bsmith@winston.com

Correspondent Name: Betty G. Smith

Address Line 1: Winston & Strawn LLP, 214 N. Tryon St.

Address Line 2: 22nd Floor

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 86039.00009

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Betty G. Smith

#### Total Attachments: 3

source=Bundy Refrigeration International Holding B.V.-Grant of a Security Interest - Patents\_00000002#page1.tif source=Bundy Refrigeration International Holding B.V.-Grant of a Security Interest - Patents\_00000002#page2.tif source=Bundy Refrigeration International Holding B.V.-Grant of a Security Interest - Patents\_00000002#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 026603 FRAME: 0164 .H \$40.00 115/59.

#### GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST -- PATENTS

WHEREAS, Bundy Refrigeration International Holding B.V., a private company with limited liability incorporated under the laws of The Netherlands with trade register number 24408955 with its corporate seat in Rotterdam, The Netherlands (the "Grantor") holds all right, title and interest in the letter patents, design patents and utility patents listed on the attached Schedule A, which patents are issued or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement, dated June 22, 2011 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of FSJC VII, LLC, as the Administrative Agent for itself and certain lenders (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, if any, the "Grantee"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted to the Grantee, and granted to the Grantee for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement), a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the Patents and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does hereby grant to the Grantee and grant to the Grantee for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations.

The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

NY:1345860.4

PATENT REEL: 026603 FRAME: 0165 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of June 22, 2011

BUNDY REFRIGERATION
INTERNATIONAL HOLDING B.V.

Name: El

Title: Proxy Holder

STATE OF MICHIGAN

ss.: 370-56-3403

COUNTY OF MACOOD

On this 20 day of June, 2011, before me personally came Edward K. Dwolaga, to me known to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument, and who, being duly sworn by me, did depose and say that s/he is the person with limited liability incorporated under the laws of The Netherlands with trade register number 24408955 with its corporate seat in Rotterdam, The Netherlands, and that s/he executed the foregoing instrument in the firm name of Bundy Refrigeration International Holding B.V., and that s/he had authority to sign the same, and s/he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as the act and deed of said firm for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

[NOTARY SEAL]

SHARON M. PETRILL
Notary Public, State of Michigan
County of Macomb
My Commission Expires Dec. 5, 2011
Acting in the County of bakland

[Signature Page - Grant of Trademark Security Interest (Bundy International Holding B.V.)]

PATENT REEL: 026603 FRAME: 0166

# SCHEDULE A TO GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST - PATENTS

### PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Patent Number	Registration Date	Patent Application	Application Date
Steel Suction Tube			11/575930	3-23-2007.
BUNDY REFRIGERAT ION INTERNATIO NAL HOLDING BV*	7360585	04/22/2008	10/572133	09/18/2006

<sup>\*</sup> To be abandoned

NY:1345860.4

**RECORDED: 07/17/2011** 

PATENT REEL: 026603 FRAME: 0167